(Re	m PTO-1595 v. 03/01) B No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) ab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼	
<u>} </u>	ab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼	Please record the anached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Add	Name of conveying party(ies) Whitehall Business Credit Corporation (f/k/a IBJ Whitehall Business Credit Corporation and IBJ Schroder Business Credit Corporation) itional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Nice-Pak Products, Inc.
3.	Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other Release of Security Agreement	Street Address: Two Nice-Pak Park City: Orangeburg State: NY Zip: 10962 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
Exe	ecution Date: September 27, 2002	
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/464,473 08/460,982 08/809,202 Additional numbers attributes.	B. Patent No.(s) See Attached
<u> </u>	Additional numbers atta	ached? ⊠ Yes □ No
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Amy Span Wergeles Internal Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 9 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$360.00 ☑ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Street Address: Robinson & Cole LLP	8. Deposit account number:
2000	280 Trumbull Street City: Hartford State: CT Zip: 06103	18-1685 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	360.00 OP DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9 .	Statement and signature.	
9.	/	rmation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
	Amy Span Wergeles Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover	Signature Date

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):

U.S. Issued Patents

Patent Number	Title
4,840,270	Re-Sealable Label Flap
5,474,199	Reusable Lid and Container
5,542,567	Moist Tissue Package Construction and Tissue
5,542,568	Moist Tissue Package Construction and Tissue
5,647,506	Readily Openable Pop-Up Dispenser for Moist Tissues
5,667,092	Reusable Lid and Container Construction

HART1-1053849-1 03422.0008

Release of Lien on Patents

WHEREAS, by a certain Assignment for Security - Patents (the "Assignment") dated as of October 14, 1997 by NICE-PAK PRODUCTS, INC. ("Debtor") to WHITEHALL BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION (f/k/a IBJ Whitehall Business Credit Corporation and IBJ Schroder Business Credit Corporation), as agent (the "Agent"), which Assignment was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 28, 1997 on reel 8766 frame 0701 Debtor granted to the Agent a security interest in and lien on certain patents and patent applications owned by Debtor and set forth on Schedule 1-A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Agent desires to release its security interest in and lien on the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1-A hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby release its security interest in and lien on the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1-A hereto and reassigns to Debtor all right, title and interest of the Agent in and to such patent and patent applications.

Date: September 27, 2002

WHITEHALL BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION

(f/k/a IBJ Whitehall Business Credit Corporation and IBJ Schroder Business Credit Corporation), as

Agent

By:

Name: BruckastTitle: 11.P.

30527587.WPD

Schedule 1-A to Assignment for Security

PATENTS

Issued Patents

<u>Title</u>	Date Issued	Patent No.		
RE-SEALABLE LABEL FLAP	June 20, 1989	4,840,270		
REUSABLE LID AND CONTAINER	December 12, 1995	5,474,199		
MOIST TISSUE PACKAGE CONSTRUCTION AND TISSUE	August 6, 1996	5,542,567		
MOIST TISSUE PACKAGE CONSTRUCTION AND TISSUE	August 6, 1996	5,542,568		
READILY OPENABLE POP-UP DISPENSER FOR MOIST TISSUES	July 15, 1997	5,647,506		
REUSABLE LID AND CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION	September 16, 1997	5,667,092		
Patent Applications				
<u>Title</u>	Date Filed	Appln. No.		
REUSABLE LID AND CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION	June 5, 1995	08/464,473		
REUSABLE LID AND CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION	June 5, 1995	08/460,982		
MOIST TISSUE PACKAGING CONSTRUCTION AND TISSUE	August 30, 1995.	08/809,202		

ROBINSON & COLF...

AMY SPAN WERGELES

280 Trumbull Street Hartford, CT 06103-3597 Main (860) 275-8200 Fax (860) 275-8299 awergeles@rc.com Direct (860) 275-8288

Also admitted in Virginia and District of Columbia

Via Express Mail

October 17, 2002

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231-3513

Recordation of Release of Security Agreement against Re: various U.S. Patent Applications and Issued Patents

Dear Sir or Madam:

Kindly record the enclosed Release of Lien on Patents between Whitehall Business Credit Corporation (f/k/a IBJ Whitehall Business Credit Corporation and IBJ Schroder Business Credit Corporation) and Nice-Pak Products, Inc.

In support of my request, I enclose the following:

- 1. Recordation form cover sheet for patents only, Form PTO-1595:
- 2. A copy of the Release of Lien on Patents; and
- 3. A check in the amount of \$360.00 to cover the filing fee associated with this recordation. Please charge any deficiency in this fee to Deposit Account No. 18-1685.

return it to me.

I also enclose a self-addressed, stamped postcard and ask that you date-stamp it and

STAMFORD GREENWICH NEW YORK

Law Offices

BOSTON

HARTFORD NEW LONDON

www.rc.com

HART1-1053851-1 03422.0008

ROBINSON & COLELLP

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks October 17, 2002 Page 2

Please call me if you have any questions regarding this filing. Thank you very much.

Very truly yours,

Amy Span Wergeles

ASW/jj Enclosures

cc: Michael F. Maglio, Esq. (w/o encl.)

Certificate of Mailing

I, Jeri Jaminet, do hereby certify that the foregoing identified documents are being deposited with the United States Postal Service as Express Mail postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231-3513.

EU463057767US

Express Mail Label Number

October 17, 2002

Date of Deposit

RECORDED: 10/17/2002